
The New Zealand*
Academy of Fine Arts
40th Annual Exhibition

1928

CATALOGUE
Price One Shilling



Art PatronsArtists—
Your Requirements are well catered

for by—

TlNGEYS LIMITED

who wish to encourage an effort calculated
to stimulate ,/lrt in all its phases in their
own country can do so by subscribing to the
new Quarterly tftCagazine—

“Art in New Zealand”
The first edition, containing eight colour plates and
black and white illustrations of work by Wellington

Artists, with original prose and  verse, is

NOW ON SALE

We carry a good range of Winsor and Newton’s
Oils and Moist Colours.

Sable and  Hog Hair  Brushes to meet a l l  demands.
Watercolour Papers can be had in Creswick,
Hollingworth, Whatman’s and Arnold’s Un-
bleached, and R.W.S.  This  Paper  carries the
approval of the Royal \ \  atercolour Society of

London.

Stencilling, Penpainting and Poker Outfits, Mar-
quetry Good.-, Pastels and Terrachrome Crayons,

etc.

Framing a Specialty.

We have a good selection of Antique and Bur-
nished Mouldings, both for Oils  and

Watercolours.

We invite your enquiries and inspection.

Single copies of first edition, 5/-.

Annual subscription 20/- (post free within
New Zealand).

HARRY H. TOMBS Ltd.
22  Wingfield Street, Wellington

PUBLISHERS
P.O. BOX 481 .’. . ' .  Telephone 42-249

R. ® E. TINGEY Ltd.
30 Manners Street



Ms? The  New Zea l and  Academy
of Fine Arts,  Well ington

( Incorporated  1889)

j4nd to ensure that
everyone inyourhome
will be able to play,
and play well, you
cannot do better than
buy a new “ Record-
ing Piano.”

CATALOGUE
of the 40th

Annual Exhibition
Opened by His Excellency the Governor-General

on Friday, 28th September, 1928,
at 8 p.m.

Open Daily
from 10 a .m.  to 5.30 p.m,
and from 7.30 to 9 p.m.

THE

“Recording Player-Piano
makes everyone a happy pianist — and it
costs no more than an ordinary player ADMISSION:  ONE SHILLING

IVe will take your piano in exchange, and arrange
termi for the balance to euit your convenience

The Bristol 'Piano Co. Ltd.
LAMBTON QUAY, WELLINGTON R. J .  BENNELL, Manager

Branches throughout New Zealand Art Union Tickets One Shilling

32



The New Zealand Academy of Fine
Arts, Wellington.PONDS

Cold Cream. &
/anisJiuw Cream.

One with an oil baste and one without any oil.

Patron:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL,

SIR CHARLES FERGUSSON (Bart.), LL.D.,
G.C.M.G., K.C.K., D.S.O., M.V.O.

President:

CHARLES WILSON.
For daytime and evening it needs a cream to hold
the powder and protect it against wind and cold. Vice-Presidents:

USE POND’S CREAM REGULARLY. A. R. D. CARBERY, F.R.C.S. J .  ELLIS.

Purchase these
Creams in Jars
or in Tubes at
any toilet goods

counter.

<8>
POND’S

EXTRACT CO.,
New York

<8>
To  make  the
powder stay on
all the evening
apply a powder
base of Pond’s
Vanishing Cream

New Zealand Representatives

Council:

W. GRAY YOUNGMRS. J .  A. TRIPE
T. SHAILER WESTON,

M.L.C. W. FELL, M.D.
W. S. WAUCHOP
NELSON ISAACN. WELCH

W. B. MONTGOMERY

Hon. Treasurer:
H. E. ANDERSON

A uditor:

C. D. MORPETH.

Secretary:
Kempthorne, Prosser & Co., Limited

Wellington
H. M. GORE.

5
4



Do You Force
Your Eyes to
Sprint?

Forcing weak or  de-
fective eyes to see is

similar to trying to pace it  with a champion sprinter—
both are  a terrific strain on your nervous system.
Are you making your eyes give clear vision in spite
of defects ? The price to pay is too great .  Have
your eyes examined to-day. Consult us.

G. 81 T.  YOUNG, Limited
OPTICIANS

Lambton Quay - - Wellington

CATALOGUE
Main Gallery

£ s.  d .
C. HAY CAMPBELL—

1.  A Devon Farmstead ................... 50 o o

E .  M. MUNDAY—
2. Interior—Cathedral ................... 440

CHRISTINE ELLIS—
3. Welsford,  near Salisbury ..... 440

CRANLEIGH BARTON—
4. John Knox’s House, Edinburgh 990

R.  VAUGHAN—
5. Day’s Bay ................................. 3 3 0

ETHEL JONES—
6. Coming Storm, Ruapehu ..... 660

F .  R.  ALEXANDER—
7. Sandhil ls  and Surf ................... 440

IDA H.  CAREY—
8. Corner in Edingthorpe .................. 660

OLIVE BEKEN—
9. The Estuary ................................. 5 5 o

H .  M. GORE—
10. Estuary,  New Brighton................... 770
11. Grey Day.  Titahi Bay ................... 7 7 o

GRACE BUTLER-
12. The Scow "Maggie” ................... 770

MRS.  MALCOLM ROSS-
13. The Thames,  near Bray................... 440

Our Many Patrons
are requested to  note  that  we
have removed from the Druids’
: :  Chambers : :

The Innes Library
IS NOW SITUATED AT

No. 256 Lambton Quay
Hannah’s Buildings

(Opposite D.I.C.)

C. A. Innes ® MacGregor
LIMITED

Booksellers and Commercial Stationers
NOTICE.—Mr. E .  Murray Ful ler ,  who has been ap-

pointed Sales Manager, will be in attendance daily.

76



£ s. d.
GWYNNETH RICHARDSON—

13A. Marigolds 990

J .  A. HEGINBOTHAM—
14. A Calm Day, Lyall Bay 770

E- M. COLLIER-
15. Evening 660

CECIL MACGREGOR-
16. The White House 5 5 o

MARCUS KING-
17- Night 15 15 o
18. On a Wind-swept Hill 10 10 o
19. The Hill Path 770
20. Spectral Gloom 10 10 o

F.  R. ALEXANDER-
21. Afternoon Sunshine 5 5 o

IDA G. EISE—
22. Sunshine and Shadow 990
23. Natural Decoration 880

C. S. LOVELL-SMITH—
24. Autumn in the Valley 770

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
25. Boat Harbour, Timaru 12 12 o
26. Last Gream, Hilltop 12 12 o
27. Steamship and Sunshades 12 12 o

JULIA B. LYNCH-
28. Sir Charles Statham —

EVELYN POLSON-
20. Helen in the Long Grass 440

IDA H. CAREY— *
30. The Spit, Sydney ro 10 o

8

[Photo by courtesy S .  P. Andrew

No. 78.
Marigolds
By D. K. Richmond



£ s.  d .
F .  A. SHURROCK—

31. Autumn, Afternoon ................... 12 o o

MRS. MALCOLM ROSS-
32. Easter  Bloom ................................ 5 5 o

RUSSELL CLARK-
33- The Stack ................................. 440

R.  A. LOVELL-SMITH—
34. Spring in the Hil ls  ................... 770

MARCUS KING-
35. Sat’dy .............................................. 10 10 o
36. Pines at Sunset ............................ 660
37. Hil ls  Beyond the Water..... ..... 660
38. Nocturne, Lyall Bay ................... 770

J .  A- HEGINBOTHAM—
3Q. Sentinels, Lyall Bay ................... 7 7 o

W.  MENZIES  GIBB-
40. Autumn. Hagley Park . .. ..... 770

GRACE BUTLER-
41. Customs Street, Auckland ..... 7 7 °

B. E .  CHAPPLE-
42. Native Huts- Solomon Islands 5 5 o

E.  M. BOYES-
43. Ths Path thro' the Gardens ..... 550

[■Photo by courtesy S. P. Andrew

EVELYN POLSON-
44. Portrait  of the Painter’s Father

W.  TILLER  —
45. Magnolia ................................ 30 o o

LILLY SCOTT-
46. Pool in the Bush................................. 770No.  So.

.1//. Cook
By  Cecil /■ Kel ly . 9



£ s. d. £, s. d.
W.  MENZIES GIBB-

62- Mount Torlesse from the Plains 35 o o

W. B. MONTGOMERY-
63- Waiwetu Stream ............................. 10 10 0

H.  M. GORE-
64. Spring, Arthur’s Pass ................. g g o

LYN MACGOUN—
65. The China Pigeon ................. 440

G. E.  LEWENS—
66. Autumn Sunshine ................. 880

C. HAY CAMPBELL-
67- Joyce Buckley ................. 10 10 o

EVELYN POLSON-
68. Jim ......................................... —

GRACE BUTLER—
6g. Hydrangeas ............................. 15 15 0

70. The '‘Margaret W.” ................. 25 o o

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.—
71. Richmond Castle— Morning ..... 16 16 o

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
72. Eyes of Youth ............................. 21 o 0

HELEN STEWART-
73. The Studio ............................. 10 10 0

M. E .  R. TRIPE-
74- “1928” ......................................... —

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON-
75. Frosty Morning, Grasse ................. 26 5 0
76. Market, Grasse ............................. 42 o o

ARCH. F .  NICOLL—
77. Summertime, Hilltop ................. 31 10 o

ELLA SPICER-
47- Mt. Ruapehu ......................... 3 3 0

FLORENCE E .  BESWICK—
48. Cottage at Figeae ............
4g. Lacock Village, Wilts ............

5
.... 4

5
4

0
0

W. H. CARTER-
SO. Age and Youth ............................. 10 IO 0

A. HARRIS-
51. Spring Song ......................... 4 15 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY-
52. The Holiday ............................. 4 4 0

M. E. R. TRIPE-
53. Midsummer, Horokiwi ............. .... 6 6 0

ROY HUNT-
54- The Manukas ............................. 4 4 0

GRACE BUTLER-
55. At Titirangi ......................... IO IO 0

E .  D. JACKSON-
56. Study of a Head ............................. 6 6 0

SYDNEY H. HIGGS-
57- Tasmanian Landscape ............. .... 7 7 0

EVELYN POLSON-
58. Convent Quiet ............................. 5 5 0

WM. TILLER-
59. Christobel ............................. —

E.  M. COLLIER-
60. After the Storm ............................. 6 6 0

LYN MACGOUN—
61. Jean .....................................

IO
.... 3 3 0

11



£ s. d.D. K. RICHMOND-
78. Marigolds ............................. 42 0 o

HELEN STEWART-
79. Fitzherbert Terrace ................. 660

CECIL F .  KELLY-
80. Mt. Cook ..... ..... ..... ..... 42 o o

ARCHIBALD F .  NICOLL—
81. Dr. Hardwick Smith . . .  ..... —

IDA G. EISE—
82. A Stream ......................................... 10 10 o

C. S. LOVELL-SMITH—
83. Holidays ......................................... 550

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.—
84. Pam and the Yellow Jersej .... 42 o 0

W. S. WAUCHOP—
85. Rangitikei River ............................. 990

M. E. R. TRIPE-
86. David Gray Young ................. —

G. E.  LEWINS—
87. Sunshine and Shade 550

C. S. LOVELL-SMITH—
88. Onawe Isthmus ... ..... ..... 660

WM. TILLER-
80, Summer at Haywards . 5  5 0

W. B. MONTGOMERY-
00. Queen of the Studio Club .. .. 40 0 o

G E. LEWENS—
gi. Welcome Shade ............................. ro 10 o
92. A Dusty Road ............. 660

RHONA HASZARD—
92A. Breton Roofs .......................... . .  7 7 0

E .  L. PRINCE—
Q2B. The Tired Dancer ................. 10 10 0

JULIA B. LYNCH-
93. Nancy Jean Baume ................. —

HUGH SCOTT-
94. Running the Iron .... 10 10 0

BETTY RHIND—
95. Portrait of a Russian Lady .... —

HUGH SCOTT-
06. Interior Nelson Cathedral .... 26 TO 0

VIVIAN SMITH, A.R.C.A.—
97. Reminiscences of the Bush .... 36 5 0

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
98. The Pack Train ......................... 7 7 Q

JULIA B. LYNCH-
99. E. W. Kane, Esq. ............. —

IDA H. CAREY—
100. Mignon ..................................... .... 21 0 0

A. NELSON—
joi. The Ruskin Bowl ..... ..... 6 6 O

T.  H. JENKIN, A.R.C.A.—
102. The Artist’s Wife ..... —

BETTY RHIND—
103. Mavis Smiling ................. 7 7 0

CATHERINE GOODER—
104. Lorna ............................. —

1312



£ s. d.
A. ELIZABETH KELLY-

120. The Toilet ............................. 63 o o

A. NELSON-
121. A Lustre Jug ............................. 660

SYDNEY L. THOMPSON-
122. A Breton Girl ............................. 26 5 o

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH—
123. Terrible Knob, Lake Sumner 21 o o

CECIL MACGREGOR-
124. An Old Man’s Portrait ................. 5 5 0

F .  R. ALEXANDER-
125. A Harbour Breeze ................. 770

W. S. WAUCHOP—
126. Humoresque ............................. 880

MARJERY GRAY-
127. “Gianetta” ............................. 880

T.  H. J ENKINS, A.R C.A.—
128. The Pugilist ............................. 35 0 0

BEATRICE HARVEY-
129. Portrait of a Lady ................. —

ELIZABETH WALLWORK-
130. Sydney L. Thompson, Esq............ 25 o o

P. M. SEYMOUR-
131. Rhododendrons ............................. —

IDA H. CAREY-
132. The Flowered Kimona ................. 31 10 o

COLIN LOVELL-SMITH— .....
133- Greek Wine ............................. 21 00

E.  M. COLLIER-
105. Korero .............................
106. Mrs. Tirotiro Ponui .....

£
..... IO
..... 30

s. d.

IO
0

0
0

ELIZABETH PERRY-
107. Still Life ............................. 5 5 0

LYN MACGOUN—
108. Study in Blue and Pink ..... ..... 5 5 0

HELEN STEWART—
109. Noel ............................. ..... 20 0 0

A. ELIZABETH KELLY—
no.  Mt. Sefton............................. ..... 42 0 0

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL—
m.  H. E .  Nicholls, Esq...........

G. E. LEWINS—
112. The End of he Day ..... ..... 12 12 0

IDA H. CAREY-
113. Joan ............................. ..... 63 0 0

B. E.  CHAPPLE-
114. Youth ................ ..... ..... 5 5 0

ELIZABETH WALLWORK—
115. Mrs. Walker Scott .....

E.  M. COLLIER-
116. Kawhia Harbour, Low Tide ..... 6 6 0

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A—
117. Street Vendors, Port Said ..... 18 18 0

EDITH BOYES—
118. Brass and Primroses ..... ..... 10 10 0

♦
D. DARROCH—

ng. The Home of the Avalanche ..... 15 15 0
1514



P. M. SEYMOUR-
134- Marigolds ......................... 440

A. NELSON-
135. Anemones ......................................... 550

MARJERY GRAY-
136. Friesias ............................ 440

MARGARET M. WHITT-
137. Mavis ......................................... 660

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.—
138. A Sahkieh Lifting the Waters of

the Nile......................................... 42 0 o

MARGARET M. WHITT—
139. Zinnias ......................................... 660

JULIA B. LYNCH—
140. Miss Margaret Dalziell ................ —

CECIL F .  KELLY-
141. The Hooker Valley ................. io 10 o

WM. TILLER-
142. A Quiet Stream ............................. 30 o o

ELIZABETH WALL WORK-
143- Mrs. Murray Gardiner ..... ..... —

MARGARET M. WHITT-
144- Hydrangeas .... ................. 770

ARCHIBALD F. NICOLL-
145. Wm. Hamilton, Esq ....................... —

RHONA HA SZ ARD-
146. Finisterre .......................................... 7 7 o

MARGARET M. WHITT-
147. The White Mantilla ................. 12 12 o

[Photo by courtesy S. P. Andrew

Ko. 155.
IF. / / .  .1/ i(heard, Esq.
By  .1/ . E.  R .  Tripe.

16



£> s. d.
A. ELIZABETH KELLY-

148. Mount Giant, Tasman Valley 21 00

W.  B. MONTGOMERY—
14g. By the River 10 10 o

A. ELIZABETH KELLY—
150. Mrs. Henry Crust —

CHRISTINE L. WATKINS—
151. Deep Sea off Cape Runaway —

A. ELIZABETH KELLY-
152. Mt. Giant from Blackbirch Creek 880

ARCHIBALD F.  NICOLL—
153. Change of Wind, Hilltop 10 10 o

CECIL F .  KELLY-
154- Bridge of Remembrance 660

M. E .  R. TRIPE-
155- W . H. Millward, Esq —

[1’hoto 'by cour tesy  S .  P .  Andrew

HUGH SCOTT-
156. Mirrored Clouds 5 5 °

CECIL F. KELLY-
157. Mt. Sefton and Hooker River 880

IDA G. EISE—
158. Native Giants 12 12 0

R. WALLWORK—
15g. The Mouth of the Cave, Kaikoura 10 10 o

IDA H. CAREY-
160. “1880” 31 10 o

MRS. L. STOWE-
162. Afternoon, Wellington Harbour 3 10 o

17

No.  l i t .
/ / .  E. .\-icholls, Esq.
fly Archibald E.  Nicoll.



£ s. d.
L.  SCOTT-

178. Winter Sunlght 880

LESLIE GREENER-
179. Harbour Steps 5 5 o
180. The Mill 10 10 o

H. H. TOMBS—
163. Karihane Beach, Plimmerton 3 3 0

MABEL HILL-
164- Oatfield near Wairuna 5 5 °

RHONA HASZARD—
165. Morning 5 5 o

W. H. CARTER-
166. Afterglow —

LESLIE GREENER-
167- The Beach 5 5 o

W. MENZIES GIBB-
168- Native Bush, Waitati 5 5 o

RHONA HASZARD—
169. A Breton Backyard 5 5 o

H. H. TOMBS—
170. Karaka Trees, Palliser Bay 440
171. Entrance to Porirua Harbour 440

LESLIE GREENER-
172. Bringing Home the Bread 5 5 o

RUSSELL CLARK-
173- Figure Sketch 440

JEAN McKAY—
174. Anemones and Blue China 440

FRANCES HODGKINS—
175 Venetian Lagoon 660

G. W. NELSON-
176. Venice 330

CHRISTINE ELLIS-
177- West Amesbury, Wiltshire 660

18

S. M. BROCKETT—
181. Cape Foulwind ..

ROY HUNT-
182. Leigh Asleep

O. SPENCER BOWER-
183. The Ranges 3 3 °

RHONA HASZARD—
184- Summer in Finisterre 5 5 °

T .  F .  BESWICK-
185- The Garage Cahors 660

E.  W- RICE-
186. Blue Morning 440

B. E .  CHAPPLE-
187. Cocoanut Palms, Solomon Islands 440

YVONNE BENDALL—
188. Romance and the Black Pine Tree 550
189. The Enchantress, Marama —

CHRISTINE L. WATKINS—
1go. Kowhai ......................................... 600

G. G. MARTIN—
191. Stormtossed 5 5 °

ROLAND VAUGHAN-
192. The White Elephant 330

19



Upper Gallery
ELLA SPICER-

193- A Rangatira ............................. 5 5 o
194. Pastoral .......................................... 660
195. In the Heart of the Hills ..... 15 15 o

SYDNEY H. HIGGS-
196. A Bush Track Tasmania ..... 880

H. OVERTON JONES (Deceased) -
197. Ohau River ............................. 5 5 o

R. WALL WORK, A.R.C.A.—
198. Main Street, Chipping, Camden 990

BASIL HONOUR-
199. Rain in the Valley ................. 990

W .L. PALMER-
200. Point Halswell ............................. 5 5 o

M. O. STODDART—
201. Franz Josef Glacier ................. 16 16 o

FRANCES DUGDALE—
202. The Delft Dogs ............................. —

ROY HUNT-
203. Mellow Age ............................. 660

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.—
204. A Doorway in the Town Hall,

Richmond ............................. 990

W- S. WAUCHOP—
205. Lake Waikaremoana ................. 15 15 o

MABEL HILL-
206. Teacups ......................................... 10 10 o

HILDA WISEMAN -
207. Shadows on the Cliff ................. 880

A)  O-  VI .

JULIA MAUNSELL—
208. Autumn ......................................... 3 3 0

C. HAY CAMPBELL-
209. Study from Life ............................. 5 5 o

H. M. FEAVER—
210. Canterbury Cathedral ................. 440

LOIS SWABEY—
211. Auckland University ................. —

F.  P.  MAUNSELL—
212. Anemones ............................. —

A. E .  BAXTER-
213. Creek Scene, Kaikoura ................. 10 10 o

E. BAIRD FRIBERG—
214. Resting, Harvest Time ................. 5 5 °
215. Otira River—-Peaceful Mood ..... 440

ANGUS GRAY-
216. Harvest .......................................... 3 3 o

SYDNEY H. HIGGS-
217. Trentham Landscape ................. 7 7 °
218. Old Mill, Launceston ................. 12 12 o
219. In Karaka Bay ............................. 5 5 °
220. Trentham Trees ............................. 7 7 °

E. K. ROBISON-
221. Kenneth .......................................... —

E.  ROSA SAWTELL—
222. Pumpkin Cottage, Silverstream..... —

JULIA MAUNSELL—
223. Old Haystack ............................. 3 3 o

R. T .  LITTLE-
224. Out on the Blue ............................. 4 10 o

20 21



£ s.  d.
MABEL HILL-

242. Stocks 10 10 o

J .  L. MOORE-
243- Konepuru Sound 5 5 o

D. K. RICHMOND—
243A. Mist on W’aikaremoana 5 5 o
244. Black Swans on Waikaremoana 5 5 0
245. Roses and Old Brocade 880
246. Sunrise on Waikaremoana —
247. Roses and Berries 5 5 o
248. Afternoon, Waikaremoana 5 5 o
249. Sunrise on Waikaremoana 660

G. W.  NELSON-
250. The Gardens, Christchurch 5 5 °

O. SPENCER BOWER-
251. The Cliffs at Cave, S. Canterbury 660

M. O. STODDART—
252. Spring Blossoms 990

E.  BAIRD FRIBERG—
253. Ice Fields, Mt. Sefton 770

T.  A. MoCORMACK—
254. The Siren’s Rocks 990

J.  L. PALETHORPE—
255. Summer 5 5 °

ELLA SPICER-
256. Where Sea and Land in Peace do

Meet 10 10 o

W. MENZIES GIBB-
257. Akaroa Harbour from Hilltop 15 15 o

R. J .  WAGHORN—
258. The Green Headland 5 5 o

H. H.  TOMBS—
225. Early Settler’s Home, Wainui 3 3 o

ALICE F .  WHYTE-
226. A Peep of Old Sydney 660

ERIC GULLY-
227. Mount Armstrong 5 5 o
228. Ruamahanga Flats 5 5 o

R. J .  WAGHORN—
229. Departing Day 5 5 o

J .  H. NICHOLSON-
230. In the Botanical Gardens 440

CRANLEIGH BARTON-
231. Highland Cottage 770

M. O. STODDART—
232. The Old Whare 5 5 o

T.  A. MCCORMACK—
233. St. Mary’s Cathedral, Sydney 12 12 o
234. The Kaikouras 880
235. The Pink Cloud 7 7 o
236. Tapu — Te Ranga 990
237. Taniwha Channel 880

CECIL KELLY-
238. Mt. Wakefield •» >» «

A. E. BAXTER-
239. Titahi Bay

M. O. STODDART—
240. Estuary Shores

0 .  SPENCER-BOVVER—
241. Morning Haze, Mt. Torlesse

2322



'> J

f ■ £.  ;

[Photo by courtesy >■ >'• Aiuitew

£ s .  d .
E.  BAIRD FRIBERG—

259. Mt. Cook Behind Cloud ..... ..... 7 7 0

FRANCES HODGKINS—
260. Waiting for the Ferry ..... ..... 6 6 0

C. HAY CAMPBELL—
261. Meadow and Stream ..... ..... 5 5 0

MABEL HILL—
262. Schooners in Papeete Bay ..... 7 7 0

CATHERINE RAYNER—
263. Daisies ................ ............. ..... —

C. HAY CAMPBELL—
264. Corfe, Dorset ................. ........ IO IO 0

R. J .  WAGHORN—
265. The Hillside Track ..... ..... 5 5 0

N. WELCH—
266. Waitemata ................. ..... 14 14 0
267. After Rain.............................
268. Sinclair Head .................

..... 14 14 0

269. Afternoon, Evans Bay .....
270. The Peaceful Countryside

........ IO IO 0

271. Fitzroy Bay ................. ..... 12 12 0

J .  L. PALETHORPE—
272. A Backwater ................. ..... 5 5 0
273. Winter Feed ................. ..... 8 8 0
274. Spring Morning ................. ..... 6 6 0
275. Cattle in Pasture ................. ..... 5 5 0
276. Evening Calm ................. ..... 6 6 0

E. BAIRD FRIBERG—
277. Mt. Philistine ................. ..... 6 6 0

COREEN BROWNE—*
278. Madam Butterfly ................. ..... 4 4 0

No 252.
Spring Blossoms .
By M. 0 Sloddarl

24



£, s. d.
NANCY MESSENGER-

279. Portrait Study ............................. —

ELLA SPICER-
280. From One Tree Hill ................. 5 5 o

N. MAUDSLEY—
281. Summer ......................................... 3 10 o

G. G. MARTIN-
282. The Ford, Ohakune ................. 7 7 o

HILDA WISEMAN-
283. At the Foot of the Hills ................. 440

W. L. PALMER-
284- The Hutt River ............................. 6 15 o

M. H. MAYRICK—
285. S. Paul Duvar ............................. 440

N. WELCH-
286. Seaward Hills ............................. 12 12 o
287. Wellington Heads ................. 880

IVA McELDOWNEY—
288. Old Fountain, Perugia ................. 18 18 o
28g. A Mosque, Constantinople ..... 18 18 o

LESLIE GREENER-
290. Breton Homes ............................. 550

H. M. MEYRICK—
291. Porto Lavis, Venice ................. 440

G. G. MARTIN-
292. Symonds St., Auckland ................. 330

E.  WASHBOURN—
293. The Wharves, Nelson ................. 330

I Photo  by cour tesy  S .  P .  Andrew

No. 268.
Sinclair Head

A' Welch.

25



£> s. d.G. W. NELSON-
394. Rye, England 3 3 o

T. SKINNER-
295. The Coast 330

NELSON ISAAC, A.R.C.A.—
296. Anti-cyclone 880

ESMOND ATKINSON-
297. Blue Brown 5 5 o
298. Looking Down Otaki Gorge 10 10 o
299. The Lost Rapids, Arapuni 26 5 o

J .  EVATT—
300. A Pastoral 440

A. MOSER-
301. Zinnias 330

ALICE F .  WHYTE-
302. Fishing Boats 5 5 o

E. ROSA SAWTELL—
303. Autumn, Christchurch Gardens 770
304. Track to the Dairy Farm 770
305. Noontide Heat, Taylor’s Mistake 15 15 o

JEAN McKAY—
306. Looking Towards Ward Island —

O. SPENCER-BOWER—
307. Craigieburn Ranges 12 12 o

SYDNEY H. HIGGS-
308. Tasmanian Red Gums 880

H. MCLEAN—
309. North Head, Sydney 12 12 o

D. O. NAUGHTON—*
310. Across the Heads from Island Bay —

£ s. d.
MARGARET M. WHITT-

311. Nude Study 3 3°

CHRISTINE L. WATKINS-
312. In the Bush, Bay of Islands 5 5 °

CECIL MACGREGOR-
313. Low Tide, Waitemata 4 10 6

H. NEVILL-SMITH—
314. Tweed, Heads, N.S.W 660

B. WALL-
315. Camelias 440

H. H. TOMBS—
316. Karaka Trees, Wainui 440

E.  HUNTER-BROWN—
317. The Wharf, Nelson 3 3 0

G. W. NELSON-
318. The Avon, Christchurch 3 3°

FRANCES DUGDALE—
319. Lake Rotorua —

JEAN McK AY-
320. Looking Towards Somes Island 660

H. H. PULLEINE—
321. Ruapehu 660

E. MURRAY FULLER-
322. From the Terrace, Avignon 440

W. BASIL HONOUR-
323. From Titahi Bay 660
324. From Kelburn 770

D. E. HUTTON-
325. The Boatbuilders, Trovesto 7 7 o

26 27



£> s. d.
W. BASIL HONOUR-

341. The Birch-clad Mountains 7 7 o
342. In the Wairarapa 660
343. In the Upper Waimakariri 5 5 o

E .  MURRAY FULLER-
344. The Hill Village, Quimperle 660

A. MOSER-
345. Primroses 3 3 0

ALICE F .  WHYTE-
346. The Entrance 440

£, s. d.R. J .  WAGHORN—
326. Beside Milford Track 440
327- Karakas 440

O. SPENCER BOWER-
328. Early Morning Shadows, Mt. Tor-

lesse 440

W. MENZIES GIBB-
329. Harvest Field, N. Canterbury 770
330. In Otira Valley 660
331. Sand Dunes, New Brighton 7 7 o

G. W. NELSON-
332. West Shore, Napier 440

CRANLEIGH BARTON-
333- Alpine Torrent 880

HILDA WISEMAN-
334- By the River 880

H. NEVILL-SMITH—
335. Hawkesbury River, N.S.W 660

RUSSELL CLARK-
336. The Top of the Dome 10 10 o

L. SCOTT-
337. Chrysanthemums 5 5 o

E. BAIRD FRIBERG—
338. Woodman’s Cottage, Otira 440

B. M. WILSON-
339. Pouakai Ranges, Taranaki 440

NELSON ISAAC, A.R.C?A—
340. Frog Pond, Heretaunga 770

LADY ALICE FERGUSSON—
347. In Pelorus Sound
348. From the Hen and Chickens
349. Kowhai Flat, Tongariro
350. Kapiti Island

G. G. MARTIN-
351. Peaches and Forget-me-nots 3 3 °

CARL LANGESEN—
352. Autumn, Newtown Park 4 4 o'

M. O. STODDART—
353- A South Canterbury Garden 7 7 o
354. Golden Roses 14 14 o
355. The Kaikoura Coast 5 10 o

LECRETIA JOHNSON-
356. Summer Quarters 550

E.  MURRAY FULLER-
357. Cornailles Beach, Brittany 5 5 o
358. Grasse 660

A. D. CARBERY—
359. The Launch
360. The Monk Rock, Titahi..

2928



£ s. d.
GWYNNETH RICHARDSON-

375- Moeraki, Wairarapa ................. 5 5 °

ELLEN PERRY-
376. Heather, Hindhead ................. 440

T. A. McCORMACK—
377. Evening Calm, Sydney ................. 7 7 o

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.—
378. The Sheltered Porch, Broadway 10 10 o

G. W. NELSON-
379. The Lido, Venice ................. 440

DOROTHY ASHTON-
380. Mt. Egmont ............................. 660

R. WALLWORK, A.R.C.A.—
381. A Farmhouse, Cropthorne ..... 10 10 0

BEATRICE HARVEY-
382. Dean and Elizabeth, Children of

Dr. and Mrs. F .  N. Harvey ..... —

K. SALMOND-
383- Pansies ......................................... 7 10 o

E.  B. JEANS-
384. Cumulus Clouds ............................. 440

EVELYN MUNDAY-
385. Interior St. Mary’s, Merivale 13 13 o

A. E.  BAXTER-
386. Winter Sunshine, Kaikoura 12 12 o

G. H. ELLIOTT-
387. Early Morning, Akaroa Harbour —

C. HAY CAMPBELL-
388. Pangbourne ............................. 880

3i

£ S. d.
H. H. TOMBS—

361. A Southerly ............................. 440

A. E. BAXTER-
362. Sealey Range, Hooker Valley .... 10 10 o

E. MURRAY FULLER-
363. Campagne, La Millon (Sydney

Thompson’s House) ................. 7 7 o

CRANLEIGH BARTON-
364. Rue de la Grasse ................. 14 14 o

W. S. WAUCHOP—
365. The Hutt River ............................. 7 7 o
366. Summer Calm ............................. 660

W. BASIL HONOUR-
367. Upper Clouds, Bealey ................. 770
368. OtaJcua Landscape ................. 660

A. E. BAXTER-
369. Kaikoura Coast ............................. p g 0

H. MACLEAN-
370. The Old Gum Trees ................. 5 5 o

T.  F .  BESWICK—
370A. Pont Valentie, Conors ................. 880

W. J .  RUSH-
271. Bream Head ............................. 440

CHRISTINE ELLIS-
372. Old Cottages, Clevedon ................. 5 5 o

M. E. R. TRIPE-
373. The Hill-top ............................. 990

E.  MURRAY FULLER-
374. Quimper .......................................... 770

30



£ s.  d.
CARL LANGESEN—

389. A Bush Stream . ............................ 3 3 °

HILDA WISEMAN-
300. Sunlight through the Trees ..... 770

LUCRETIA JOHNSON-
302. The Waterlily Pool ................. 25 o o

E. WASHBOURN—
393. Pine Plantation ............................. 440

T. F .  BESWICK—
394. Hilltop Paths, Figeae ................. 5 15 6
395. Below Beziers .............................. 770

LUCRETIA JOHNSON-
396. Delphiniums ............................. 15 15 o

CONSTANCE COLLINS-

397. The Swamp Paddock ................. 3 3 o
ALBERT HARRIS-

398. Tahuna Brach ............................. 660

JULIA MAUNSELL—
399. Kaituna ......................................... 3 3 °

LUCRETIA JOHNSON-
400. Waiheke .......................................... 660

ELLA SPICER-
401. University, Auckland ................. 440

CRANLEIGH BARTON-
402. Wells Cathedral ............................. 880

FANNY RICHARDSON-
403. By the Light of the Moon ..... 3 3 o

K. SALMOND— *
404. Preparing for the Guest ..... 25 o o

[Photo by courtesy S. P. Andrew

No. 447.
"Demoiselles Colour Linocut
By IF. 7. Coach.

32



£> S. d.
GWYNNETH RICHARDSON-

405. Bon Voyage ............................. 4 4 o

F .  D. GRAY-
406. A Passing Shower ................. 440

COREEN BROWN-
407. Madam Butterfly............................. 440

L. SCOTT-
408. Mists of Autumn ................. 5 10 o

HILDA WISEMAN-
409. Morning Sunlight ................. 770

DOROTHY ASHTON-
410. Anemones ............................. 880

IVY PERRY-
411. Street Scene, Auckland ................. 7 7 o

F .  E .  BESWICK—
412. Collioure, Pyrenees ................. 5 5 o

DOROTHY ASHTON-
413. African Marigolds ................. 880

J .  A. TOPLISS—
414. Point Chevalier, Auckland ..... 5 5 o

B. E.  CHAPPLE-
415. Native Girl (Solomon Islands) 7 7 o

D. O. NAUGHTON-
416. Still Life ......................................... —

GWYNNETH RICHARDSON-
417. From Mt. Victoria ................. 5 5 o

MRS. L. STOWE-
418. The Harbour, Wellington ..... 440

[photo by courtesy S .  P. Andrew

No. 476,
Portrait Eitsf. Clement Mav.  Esa.
Ey / .  Ellis 33



£> s. d.
GWYNNETH RICHARDSON—

41g. Decorative Panel ................. 11 11 o

ANGUS GRAY-
420. Pumice Lands ............................. 21 o 0

B. E. CHAPPLE-
421. Banana Palms, Solomon Islands 550
422. Crotins, Solomon Islands ..... 660

CECIL MACGREGOR-
423. Still Life—The Reader ................. 5 5 0

ROLAND VAUGHAN-
424. Muritai Beach ............................. 330
425. Rona Bay......................................... 3 3 o

ALICE F.  WHYTE-
426. Marigolds ..... ..... ..... 770
427. Roses ..... ..... ..... ..... 10 10 0

BEATRICE HARVEY-
428. Bluebell Wood ..... 50 o o

RUSSELL CLARK-
429. The Chinaman’s Farm ................. 5 5 o

AILEEN PALMER—
429A. Dutch Girl ............................. 3 3 0

G. H. ELLIOTT-
430. On the River Stour ................. —

J .  M. HEGINBOTHAM—
431. The Dutch Boy ............................. 440

DOROTHY ASHTON-
432. Still Life ......................................... 660

HILDA WISEMAN-
433- A Rainy Night ............................. 660

FANNY RICHARDSON-
434- Art is Long and Time is Fleeting 770

On Stairway
£ S. d.

TREVOR LLOYD-
435. The Poi Dancer ............................. 3 3 0
436. Moonlight on the Waitemata ..... 3 3 °

CONNIE LLOYD-
437. A Deserted Homestead ................. 220

TREVOR LLOYD-
438. By the River ............................. 3 3 °
439. The Haunt of the Kiwi ................. 3 3 °

Main Gallery
ON SCREENS.

H. OVERTON JONES (Deceased) —
440. Takapuna ............................. 660

CHRISTINE L. WATKINS-
441. Californian Quail ................. —

MAUD STEELE-
442. Pen and Wash Drawing................. 3 3 o
443. Pen and Wash Drawing................. 3 3 o

LYN MACGOUN—
444. Reverie ......................................... 3 3 °

DORIS COLLINS-
445. Their Excellencies the Governor-

General and the Lady Alice
Fergusson ............................. —

W. J .  COOCH—
446. “Ben,” Colour Linocut ................. 1 11 6
447. “Demoiselles,” Colour Linocut 150

N. M. SHERMAN-
448. “Kali” .......................................... 500
449. “Pleasure” ............................. 500
450. The Cloak of Life ................. 500

34 35



£ s. d.
A. J .  RAE-

468. Mt. Cook from the Hooker 220
469. Afterglow, Mt. Cook 220
470. Mt. Sefton 3 3 o
471. Mt. Sebastopol 220

CATHERINE GOODER—
472. Pencil Portrait —

A. G. PALMER-
473. Pencil Portraits 330

HILDA WISEMAN-
474. Huias 1 1 o

£> s. d.
H. OVERTON JONES (Deceased)—

451. Cottage, North Wales 440

F. E.  GREENISH (Architect)—
452. House at Karori —
453. House at Roseneath —

W. GRAY YOUNG (Architect) —
454. New Railway Station, Wellington —
455. New Railway Station, Wellington —

STANLEY W.  FEARN (Architect)—
456. Residence, Lower Hutt —

VINCENT EVANS-
457. Tennis Player (Dry-point) 3 3 o

MARJORIE H. MILLS-
458. In the Wings 3 3 o

Sculpture
MARGARET BUTLER-

475- Sea Nymph
J .  ELLIS-

476. Portrait Bust — Clement May, Esq.

YVONNE BENDALL—
476A. “Pegasus”

NELSON ISAAC, A.R.C.A.-
45g. Library, Auckland
460. St. Matthew’s, Auckland
461. One Tree Hill

CONNIE LLOYD-
462. Mount Egmont 220

VINCENT EVANS-
463. Self Portrait (Dry-point) 330

Jewellery and Metal Work
ELEANOR ADKINS—

477A. Pendant—Dark Opals 4 15 o
477B. Pendant— Dark Opals 5 5 o
477C. Ring—Lapis Lazuli 1 15 o
477D. Ring— Dark Opal 1 15 o
477E. Ring—Ruby Garnet 1 15 0
477F. Ring—Small Dark Opal 1 8 o

FLORENCE BAYNES-
464- J .  H. Bethany, Esq —

MAUD STEELE-
465. Pen drawing —
466. Pen drawing —

TREVOR LLOYD— >
467. If you don’t watch out 220

36

Students’ Work
As labelled.

37



Index to Artists
and Nos. of Exhibits

ADKINS, E—  477-

ALEXANDER, F.  R.—7, 21, 125.

ASHTON, DOROTHY—380, 410, 413, 432.

ATKINSON, E.—297, 298, 299.

BARTON, C.—4, 231, 333, 364, 402.

BAXTER, A. E .—213, 239, 362, 369, 386.

BAYNES, FLORENCE—  464.

BEKEN,  OLIVE—9.

BENDALL, Y. — 188, 189, 476A.

BESWICK, F .  E.—48, 49.

BESWICK, T.  F.—185, 370A, 394, 395, 412.

BOYES, E .  M—43, 118.

BROCKETT, S .  M.—181.

BROWN, COREEN—278, 407.

BUTLER,  GRACE— 12, 41, 55, 69, 70.

BUTLER,  MARGARET—475.

CAMPBELL, C. HAY—1, 67, 209, 261, 264, 388.

CARBERY, A. D.—359, 360.

CAREY, I .  H .—8, 30, 100, 113, 132, 160.

CARTER, W.  H.—50, 166.

CHAPPLE, B. E.—42, 114, 187, 415, 421, 422.

30



CLARK, RUSSELL—33, 173, 336, 42g.

COLLIER, E .  M. —15, 60, 105, 106, 116.

COLLINS, C.—397.

COLLINS, DORIS— 445.

GOOCH, W.  J.—446, 447-

DARROCK, D.—11g.

DUGDALE, FRANCES—202, 319-

EISE,  IDA G.—22, 23, 82, 158.

ELLIOTT,  G. H .—387, 430,

ELLIS,  CHRISTINE-3 ,  177, 372.

ELLIS, J.—476.

EVANS, VINCENT—457, 463.

EVATT, J—300.

FEARN, STANLEY W—456.

FEAVER, H.  M—210.

FERGUSSON, THE LADY ALICE—347, 348, 349, 35o

FRIBERG, E .  B—214, 215, 253, 259, 277, 338.

FULLER, E .  MURRAY— 322, 344, 357, 358, 363, 374.

GIBB, W.  M. —40, 62, 168, 257, 329, 330, 331.

GOODER, C. — 104, 472.

GORE, H.  M.—10, 11, 64.

GRAY, ANGUS—216, 420.
*

GRAY, F .  D.— 406.

GRAY, M.—127, 136.

GREENER,  L .—167, 172, 179, 180, 290.

GREENISH,  F .  E.— 452, 453-

GULLY, ERIC—227, 228.

HARRIS, A.— 51, 398-

HARVEY, B.—129, 382, 428.

HASZARD, RHONA.—92A, 165, 169, 184.

HEGINBOTHAM, J .  A.—14, 39-

HEGINBOTHAM, J .  M.—431 -

HIGGS, SYDNEY H—  57, 196, 217, 218, 219, 220, 308.

HILL, MABEL—163, 206, 242, 262.

HODGKINS, FRANCES— 175, 260.

HONOUR, W.  BASIL—199, 323, 324, 341, 342, 343,
367, 368.

HUNT,  ROY—54, 182, 203.

HUNTER,  BROWN E.—317.

HUTTON,  D. E—325.

ISAAC, N—  296, 340, 459) 460, 461.

JACKSON, E.  D—56.

JEANS,  E .  B—384.

JENKINS,  T .  H.  — 102, 128.

JOHNSON, L.—356, 392, 396, 400.

JONES,  ETHEL—6.

40 4i



MILLS, M. H.—458.

MONTGOMERY, W.  B.—63, 90.

MOORE, J .  L.—243.

MOSER, A.—301, 345-

MUNDAY, E.— 2, 385-

NAUGHTON, D. O.—310, 416.

NELSON, A.— 101, 121, 135.

NELSON, G. W-—176, 250, 294, 318, 332, 379.

■NEVILL-SMITH, H-—314, 335-

NICHOLSON, J-  H.—230.

NICOLL, ARCH. F.—25, 26, 27, 77, 81, i n ,  145, 1S3

PALETHORPE,  J .  L.— 255, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276.

PALMER, AILEEN G.— 429A, 473-

PALMER, W.  L.—200, 284.

PERRY, A. E.— no .

PERRY, ELLEN—376.

PERRY, IVY—411.

POLSON, EVELYN—29, 44, 58, 68.

PRINCE,  E .  L.—92B.

PULLEINE,  H .  H.—321.

RAE, A. J.— 468, 469, 470, 47i.

RAYNER, CATHERINE—263.

RHIND,  BETTY—95, 103.

JONES,  H. OVERTON— 197, 440, 451-

KELLY, A. ELIZABETH—52, 120.

KELLY, CECIL F .— 80, 141, 154, 157, 238.

KING, M.—17, 18, ig, 20, 35, 36, 37, 38.

LANGESEN, CARL— 352, 389.

LEWENS,  G. E .—66, 87, 91, 92, 112.

LITTLE,  R. T.—224.

LLOYD, CONNIE—437, 462.

LLOYD TREVOR—435, 436, 438, 439, 467.

LOVELL-SMITH, C. S. —24, 34, 83, 88, 98, 123, 133.

LYNCH, JULIA B.—28, 93, 99, 140.

MARTIN, G. G.  — 191, 282, 292, 351.

MAUDSLEY, N.—281.

MAUNSELL, JULIA  — 208, 223, 39g.

MAUNSELL, F .  P.—212.

MESSENGER, NANCY—279.

MEYRICK, M. H.—285, 291.

MACGOUN, LYN—61, 65, 444.

MACGREGOR, CECIL—16, 124, 313, 423.

MACLEAN, H.-309,  370.

McCORMACK, T .  A.— 233, 234, 235, 236, 237, 254, 377.

McILDOWNEY, IVA— 288, 289.
*

McKAY, JEAN—174, 306, 320.

4342



RICE,  E .  W.—186.

RICHMOND,  D .  K .—78, 243A, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248,
24g.

RICHARDSON,  FANNY—403, 434-

RICHARDSON,  GWYNNETH—13A, 375, 405, 417.

ROBISON,  E .  K—221.

ROSS, MRS. MALCOLM—13, 32.

RUSH,  W.  J .—371.

SALMOND, K .  —383, 404.

SAWTELL, E .  ROSA—222, 303, 304, 305.

SCOTT,  H .—94, 96, 156.

SCOTT,  L .—46, 178, 337, 408.

SEYMOUR,  P .  M.—131, 134.

SHERMAN, N .  M.—448, 44g, 450.

SHURROCK,  F .  A.-31 .

SKINNER,  T.—295.

SMITH,  VIVIAN—84, 97.

SPENCER-BOWER,  O.  —183, 241, 251, 307, 328.

SPICER,  ELLA—47, 193, *94, 195, 256, 280, 401.

STEELE,  MAUD—442, 443, 465, 466.

STEWART,  HELEN—73, 79-

STODDART,  M.  O.—201, 232, 240, 252, 353, 354, 355.

STOWE,  MRS. L.— 162. *

SWABEY,  LOIS-211 .

THOMPSON,  SYDNEY L.—75, 76, 122.

T ILLER,  W— 45, 59, 8g, 142.

TOMBS,  H .  H .  —163, 170, 171, 225, 316, 361.

TOPLISS ,  J .  A.—414-

TRIPE ,  M. E .  R-—53, 74, 86, 155, 373.

VAUGHAN,  R-—5, 192, 424, 425.

WAGHORN,  R .  J .—229, 258, 265, 326, 327.

WALL,  B—315-

WALLWORK, ELIZ .—72, 115, 130, *43-

WALLWORK, R.—7L ”7 ,  159, 198, 204, 378, 381.

WASHBOURN,  £.—293, 393-

WATKINS,  C .  L .—190, 312, 44r.

WAUCHOP,  W.  S.—85, 126, 203, 365, 366.

WELCH,  NUGENT— 266, 267, 268, 26g, 270, 271, 286,
287.

WHITT,  M.  M.—139, i44, 311.

WHYTE,  ALICE F . -226 ,  302, 346, 426, 427-

WILSON,  B.  M.—339-

WISEMAN,  HILDA—  207, 283, 334, 390, 40g, 433,
474-

YOUNG,  W.  GRAY—454, 455-

44 45



WELLINGTON TECHNICAL
COLLEGE

*■

Z RT and ANTIQUE
Galleries

246 Lambton Quay

The Place for Genuine Objets
d’Art et Vertu

When on Lambton Quay do not fail
.to view our magnificent collection of
Genuine Old English and Continental
.Furni ture ;  Grandfather Clocks; Old
.China, in Worcester, Coalport, Crown
Derby, Chelsea, Devonport, and many
other rare  pieces ; period silver from
Queen Anne’s re ign ;  Old Sheffield
P la t e ;  Antique Jewellery, Precious

Stones, etc., etc.

je

Inspection Cordially Invited.

McKenna's & Company
246 Lambton Quay

Phone 44-381 'Phone 44-381

School of dirt
Head of School

NELSON ISAAC, A.R.C.A.

Staff
JOSEPH ELLIS
VIVIAN SMITH,  A.R.C.A.
F .  V. ELLIS ,  A.R.C.A.
NUGENT WELCH
Miss LENA WILLIAMSON
Miss MABEL STILL
MRS. HOLMES

Day and Evening Classes
DRAWING PAINTING MODELLING
DESIGN ILLUSTRATION POSTERWORK

ETCHING

ARTISTIC  CRAFTS—
Art Metalwork Embroidery
Wood, Stone and Marble Carving
Leatherwork Stencilling

Painting and Decorating

8

PROSPECTUS MAY BE  HAD ON
APPLICATION.

JOHN H.  HOWELL,

Director.

4746



. "batons
Fine Art  Dealers and Picture Framers

I
I

/ 55 WILLIS STREET, /
Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 41-936 j

PRINTED BT

HARRY H. TOMBS,  LTD.
22 WINGFIELD STREET,

WELLINGTON,

12541 Alliance Assurance
Company, Limited

ASSETS EXCEED

£30,000,000
All Classes of FIRE, MARINE, ACCIDENT

and MOTOR CAR INSURANCES
effected at Current Rates

Head Office for N.Z.i 25-25 GREY STREET, WELLINGTON

R. CAUGHLEY, General Manager for N.Z.



The best buy bi loom

- by  miles
Buy Miles—buy Plume.  Pluine is famous for

Mileage. Every drop of Plume is converted to
steady pulling power which gives to your car the
zip and dash of joyous, invigorating motoring.
There is a distinct extra  measure of distance in
the tank.

Buy Plume—buy Miles. The best buy in town
—by miles. 6P9

Vacuum Oil Company Pty., Ltd.


